
 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of the 
 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & 
Sustainability 

 
To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 27 September 2012 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
4.00pm on Monday 1 October 2012 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 25 
September 2012. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member is asked to declare 

any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he 
might have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Cabinet Member for 

Transport, Planning & Sustainability  Decision Session meeting held 
on 2 August 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 26 
September 2012.   
 
Members of the public may speak on: 
• An item on the agenda,  
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit, 
• an item that has been published on the Information 
Log for the current session.  Information reports are listed at 
the end of the agenda. 
Please note that no items have been published on the 
Information Log since the last Decision Session. 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

4. Open Space Land at Mayfield Grove York   (Pages 11 - 38) 
 To consider a report which confirms progress made and actions 

taken to secure the effective long-term management arrangements 
for land at Mayfield Grove York as per a Section 106 agreement 
dated 2 June 1997. 
 
The report also contains an assessment of bids, submitted in 
accordance with the process agreed at the Decision Session held 
on 8 March 2012, and sets out the management options available to 
the Cabinet Member for consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
a) A59 Phase 2 and Phase 3 Bus Priorities - 

Highway Proposals Consultation and A59 
Phase 1 and 3 Traffic Regulation Order 
Consultation   

(Pages 39 - 72) 

 The Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability is 
requested to consider the designs and approve the proposals for 
immediate construction of the bus priority works. Urgency is 
required to integrate the roads surfacing elements to fit into the 
wider programme of road re-surfacing in the City and to ensure that 
the road surfacing activities are carried out before the temperature 
drops significantly and before the Christmas moratorium on 
highway works.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue whi
[...]
�;������1��+����������.�
+�		��
�	���/���+�,�1��+.���+���
���1�/��	�,�.
�1����1���
��	��4�

�

����"5��6�

�+���./��������/�	�.-	��1���6�

�4� ����� �+�� 
�������� 	.���1� /�� �+�� ,�/��
!�
����
����	��.�1�����	����1��	-.���.�����4�

��4� ������+������
�	*��	��,���������+��
��������.�1�
.���,	�,���1�.���1����������+��1���-�4�

���4��,,	�3�� �+�� ��	�+�	� 1���-�� 1�3���,����� ��� �+��
�
+���� ��� ����� 0��+� �+�� 	�
�����1�1�
��,	�3������� ��� �+�� �	�-��.�� 
������.����� �.�����
1	.0��-� (����9� E)� .�� ���� ���� ��� �+�� 1	.0��-�
����9�?�F������./����+��,	�2�
�����/��
����	�
��1�
1�	��-��+��,	������%&'%B'E����.�
�.����.	4��

�34��+.�� �+��
�
��� �.���0�1�+�/��'4C��.��1��
����1�
.���+��������-4�

34� ���+�	�����+��.13�	�������������	.���
���-��.�����
�	1�	����	��+����0�/����.��4�

�

Page 8



������6�����,1.����+���./��������/�	�����+��
+.�-����+.����
+.3��/�����.1�����.11	������������1�������1�1�	��-�

������.�����.�1���������1���-��,�	��14��

�
�
�
�
�
�
�""�����������!��./��������/�	�
G�+��������-���.	��1�.��?4E&�,��.�1������+�1�.��C4&&�,�&��

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Planning and Sustainability  

27 September 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director for City Development and Sustainability 

 

Open Space Land at Mayfield Grove York 
 
Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to : 
 

2. Confirm the progress made and the actions taken following the decision at 
the 8 March 2012 Cabinet Member Decision Session where this matter was 
considered previously. 
 

3. Report on the assessment of bids, submitted in accordance with the process 
agreed at the 8 March 2012 Decision Session, and set out the management 
options available. 
 
Background 

4. The land at Mayfield Grove is the subject of a section 106 agreement dated 
June 1997. 
 

5. The background was comprehensively summarised in the report considered 
at the Cabinet Member Decision Session on 8 March 2012 – Annex 1. 
 
[...]
lly obstructing the access from Nelsons Lane 
to the northern part of the site. 

 
Further maintenance work is scheduled in the next few weeks / months 
including: 

 

• The cutting of the meadow and the removal of arisings - at the 
end of the summer and in accordance with the management  
framework. 

• Felling of dead elm tree to the rear of 26 Hob Moor Terrace. 

Page 13



 

Assessment of the bids submitted 
 

18. 2 bids were received by the 6 July deadline – one from York Natural 
Environment Trust YNET and one from Chase Residents Association CRA. 

 
19. Legal advice was sought on 20 July to ensure that the proposed 

assessment process was sound in accordance with council procedures.  It 
was agreed that no external oversight was required.  However, it was 
recommended that the council’s procurement team should have oversight 
of the process and agree in discussion with those officers involved the 
exact scoring methodology to be used in accordance with the published 
criteria and weighting. 

 
20. The bids have been independently assessed by 4 senior officers within the 

Council with specific expertise in Ecology and Countryside Management, 
Landscape, Parks and Open Spaces.  The assessment process has also 
included input from the Neighbourhood Management Unit and the financial 
information has been reviewed by a City and Environmental Services 
Accountant. 

 
21. A moderation meeting was held on 10 Sept to confirm, with procurement 

oversight, that all officers had the same understanding of the assessment 
criteria and the scoring mechanism, and that scoring was in accordance 
with the councils agreed scoring protocol.  A further officer meeting was 
held on 14 Sept to ensure that the scoring judgements were consistent with 
the assessment criteria. 

 
22. It was specifically confirmed in these meetings that the overall aims and 

objectives placed an emphasis on the site being managed for nature 
conservation with access for people.  The scoring scheme necessarily 
reflects this. 

 
Assessment Outcome 
 

23. The final moderated scores indicate that the bids submitted by both 
organisations are sound bids and demonstrate that either organisation could 
take on the long term management of the land in accordance with the 
minimum requirements set out in the management framework. 

 
24. The assessment of bids followed the published criteria.  The breakdown of 

the point scores within the 4 sections, organisational  factors, organisational 
capacity, developed management plan and community involvement was 
agreed with procurement to reflect the high level management aims and 
objectives. 

Page 14



 

25. In relation to the organisational  factors and capacity both bids indicate a 
clear understanding of the management structures needed both formally / 
legally, and more informally, including the need for communication at a local 
level.  The advantage YNET are able to evidence is that of an established 
trust with a track record.  However CRA have clearly demonstrated that they 
have the necessary arrangements in place to form a trust and in every 
respect would match or exceed the constitutional / membership / insurance 
requirements that would be appropriate /necessary. 

 
26. The essential difference between the bids could be seen as a reflection of 

the backgrounds of the respective organisations. 
 
27. The CRA bid is stronger on community involvement aspects and sets out a 

number of aspirations for the site which go beyond the management 
framework requirements.  This aspiration is evidence of the enthusiasm and 
commitment needed for successful management of the site. 

 
28. However, management proposals must be appropriate for the site and 

where the primary consideration is nature conservation, public access and 
enjoyment must respect this.  CRA’s developed management plan is 
certainly acceptable, but it does not follow through with the details of what is 
required to deliver against the clear assertion in the plan that the site 
requires a 10 year ‘restoration’ period.  CRA’s bid also included significant 
supporting information in the form of questionnaire responses completed by 
members of the local community.  It is not clear that these have directly 
informed the developed management plan, particularly the proposed 
interventions. 

 
29. YNET submitted a more comprehensive developed management plan, 

clearly setting out how the land would be managed based on its existing 
form.  There is perhaps less aspiration for change and or development, but 
there is clarity in relation to how what is there now would be managed and 
enhanced for nature conservation benefit and how access would be 
improved. 

 
30. However the YNET arrangements for local community involvement and 

engagement are not as clearly defined as they could be.  And where this 
was clearly highlighted as an important consideration this is a weakness. 

 
31. Although this has been a formal process, it is not a tender exercise based on 

a cost / quality assessment of providing the service.  The process was 
designed to secure the best possible future management arrangements for 
the land at Mayfield Grove York in accordance with the s106 agreement. 

 

Page 15



 

32. Officer comments accompanying  the assessment  articulate the 
conundrum : 

 
CRA seem to have greater links to the local community as well with the 
support being very local whilst YNET’s is wider. Both have their problems 
though. A wildlife centred approach can lead to local people feeling 
sidelined whilst a local community led approach can lead to wildlife being 
compromised. 

I have no doubt that both could probably manage the site. 

33. However, the final moderated scoring awards the YNET bid a few 
percentage points more than the CRA bid with the essential differences 
between the bids as highlighted above.   

 
Options 

34. The following options could be considered : 
 
35. Option 1 - to confirm 
[...]
t 
entirely reflect the community comments presented in support of the bid.   
The developed management plan also lacks the 10 year time frame stated 
as being necessary for the ‘restoration’ of the land.  However, 
arrangements have been made to establish a trust, and subject to 
confirmation and any additional input from the council being clarified this is 
still a potential way forward. 

 
40. Option 3 - If CYC were to take on the management this would require 

resource to be identified at a time when the council faces significant budget 
pressures.  This option was previously discounted in March.  However, it 
was always a clear intention from the very outset of the discussions around 
this land during the planning process in the mid 1990’s that the land would 
be managed by a community based organisation. 

 
Council Plan 

41. Securing appropriate future management arrangements for the land at 
Mayfield Grove York will contribute to the Council Plan objective of 
protecting the environment. 

 Implications 

• Financial the financial contributions for future management of the 
land were paid to the council by the developer in 2003.  The financial 
component of both bids has been scored by council finance. 

• Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications 

• Equalities the maintenance of public access to the land is a key 
objective here satisfactory equalities statements have been submitted 
by both groups 

• Legal the council is committed to an ongoing legal process in relation 
to securing title to the land in accordance with the section 106 
agreement dated 2 June 1997 – which is nearing conclusion as 
detailed in the report. 

Page 17



 

• Crime and Disorder there are no direct implications, and no reported 
problems on the land.  

• Information Technology (IT) there are no IT implications 

•     Property it is confirmed that in the first instance the land covered by 
the s106 agreement and (currently owned by Taylor Wimpey and 
Woodhead inves
[...]
 30

This page is intentionally left blank



  ANNEX 2 

 

City of York Council Extract from the Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 8 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS  HEALEY, HODGSON, 
REID, SEMLYEN AND WATSON. 

 
 

44. THE FUTURE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AT MAYFIELD GROVE, YORK.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which summarised 
the background and history relating to the Mayfield Grove site 
and to set out for agreement the actions required and the 
process to be followed to secure long term management of the 
land for public benefit as per the section 106 agreement signed 
and dated 2 June 1997. 
 
The Council had produced a Management Framework which 
was attached at annex 4 to the report. It set out the minimum 
requirements necessary for the successful management of the 
land at Mayfield Grove. It had been informed by the ongoing 
informal management arrangements and dialogue with York 
Natural Environment Trust (YNET) and Chase Residents 
Association (CRA) over recent months. 
 
Having taken into consideration the representations made by 
the public speakers and Council members, the Cabinet Member 
made the following comments: 
 

• Apologised for the ongoing situation and the fact that the 
land transfer is still to be finalised. 

• Acknowledged the efforts made by local residents in trying 
to discover who has responsibility for the land. As a result 
the Council has paid attention and a solution was now 
trying to be found. The key issue is to move forward. 

 
Option 2 was approved with the amendments detailed below.  

Page 31



 

 

The Cabinet Member suggested the changes to take into 
account the representations made by interested parties and 
council members at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Option 2 be approved and the process set out in the report, 
with the following amendments, be agreed: 
 
(i) That
[...]
intend to depart from the timetable, we reserve the right to do so. 
 
Stages         Dates 
The opportunity for community groups to submit expressions of 
interest will be formally advertised by public notice in York Press 
 

2 May 2012 

Expressions of interest should be registered by no later than 
  
Details of the submission requirements and the council’s 
assessment methodology would be sent out to interested 
parties by return 
 

16 May 2012 

Deadline for formal submissions demonstrating compliance 
above with criteria and including developed management plans 
manage the land for public benefit in accordance with a 
developed management plan, broadly based on the 
management framework 
 

6 July 2012 
 
(inc post rec’d 
Mon 9 July 2012) 

Assessment of bids by officers against the criteria set out in the 
assessment checklist 
 

July 2012 

Preparation of report for cabinet member decision session in 
September 
 

August 2012 

Decision on future management arrangements  
 

September 2012 
 

 
Future Management Arrangements in place 
 

 
tbc October 2012 

Annex 3Page 37



 
 
9 Conditions relating to all submissions 
 
A legal agreement will be required to initiate the new management 
responsibilities detailing the tenure/management responsibility which is 
intended to be in perpetuity. 
 
In the event that submissions fail to meet the necessary criteria in part or in 
full the Council reserves the right not to accept proposals. 
 
 

Annex 3Page 38



 

 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Planning and Sustainability  
 

 
27 September 2012 

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

A59 Phase 2 and Phase 3 Bus Priorities - Highway Proposals 
Consultation  

A59 Phase 1 and 3 TRO Consultation 

 
Reasons for Urgent Consideration 
 
1. The Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability is 

requested to consider the designs and approve the proposals for 
immediate construction of the bus priority works. Urgency is required 
to integrate the roads surfacing elements to fit into the wider 
programme of road re-surfacing in the City and to ensure that the 
road surfacing activities are carried out before the temperature drops 
significantly and before the Christmas moratorium on highway works.   

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. City of York council has been successful in securing funding for the 

Access York scheme to expand Park & Ride capacity. To support the 
operation of the new Poppleton Bar site bus priority measures will be 
implemented at three locations along the A59 corridor.      

3. This report provides details of the consultation carried out for the 
highway works forming Phase 2 and 3 of the A59 bus corridor 
scheme as shown in the plan attached as Annex 1.   

4. This report updates the Cabinet Member on the changes made to 
address issues identified during the consultation period. The report 
recommends that amended designs should be approved for 
construction. 

5. The Traffic Regulation Orders needed for the lengths of bus lane in 
Phase 1 and bus lane and parking restriction amendments needed 
for Phase 3 have been advertised; objections considered and 
reported.  
 
 

Agenda Item 5aPage 39



Recommendations 

6. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

• Note the comments raised by the public, Councillors and 
interested organisations. 

• Note the Officer’s response to the comments and any proposed 
amendments to the design. 

• Approve the implementation of the scheme in line with the 
recommended improvements: 

o Phase 2 as set out in the drawing Annex 4  
o Phase 3 as set out in the drawing Annex 5 

• Approve the addition of the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders to 
the city-wide order. 

Reason: To inform the Cabinet Member of the consultation responses and 
to enable the works to proceed prior to inclement weather and 
the moratorium on highway works. 

Highway Works Consultation Details 
 
7. The consultation gave local residents, stakeholders and othe
[...]
g and walking officer and is line 
with council cycle design standards. 

A59 Phase 3 - Consultation Responses 

29. Nine main areas of concern were identified in responses from 
members of the public. These are listed in Table 2 and summarised 
in the subsequent paragraphs.  

 

 

 

Page 44



Table 2 - Summary of Main Comments Received (A59 Phase 3) 

Response Frequency 
Tisbury Road issues 22 
Commuters parking on residential street 17 
Windmill Rise realignment - loss of “roundabout”  10 
Windmill Rise realignment - difficulty turning right 10 
Time saving doesn't justify scheme 8 
Tree concerns 6 
Proposals introduce too many signals in a short length 5 
Outbound Bus stop - problems exiting St Swithin’s Walk 5 
Consultation issues 4 

 

A59 Phase 3 - Analysis of Consultation Comments 

Tisbury Road Issues 

30. The residents of Tisbury Road submitted a group response 
requesting that the right turn into Tisbury Road not be made more 
difficult and requested improvements to the no through road traffic 
signage.  

Officer Response 

31. Further improvements have been added to the scheme proposal to 
address these concerns.  

• Alteration to the pedestrian refuge to make the right turn 
manoeuvre easier. 

• Provision of right turn markings within the junction to highlight the 
movement and provide a turning bay. 

• Provision of new no through road signs at the junction of Tisbury 
Road and Poppleton Road. 

Commuters Parking on Residential Streets 

32. Local residents have raised concern about the migration of commuter 
parking into residential streets as a result of the bus lane on the A59.  

Officer Response 

33. Council officers have met with the key employers on Holgate Park 
Drive to discuss the impact of the scheme. A number of mitigation 
measures will be brought forward to address this issue.  

Page 45



34. The council has committed to work with the employers to produce 
travel plans for each business. The travel plan will collect information
[...]
the 
Cabinet Member for Transport. A problem did occur with the leaflet 
drop on Windmill Rise. This was rectified by Officer’s hand delivering 
letters and extending the deadline for response for those affected. 

 
 

Page 48



A59 Phase 3: Consultation with Stakeholders 

North Yorkshire Police 

54. North Yorkshire Police raised the following concerns: 

• The proximity of the proposed signal controlled crossing to the bus 
gateway. 

• Concern over the use of anti-pedestrian paving between the bus 
stop and the proposed crossing. 

• New splitter island on Poppleton Road may affect on-road pedal 
cyclists.   

• Left turn except buses marking has not been used correctly.   

• Issues turning out of Windmill Rise.   

• Holgate Road/Acomb Road traffic signals no obvious route for 
cyclists once they have reached the south side of the junction 
(outside house numbers 1 & 3). 

Officer Response 

55. Dealing with each point in turn: 

• All traffic signals will be linked together and co-ordinated. 

• Anti-pedestrian paving between the bus stop and the proposed 
crossing has been specified for safety reasons along the 
carriageway edge to prevent people walking in a very narrow 
margin area. Providing a footway directly along the carriageway 
edge between the bus stop and crossing is not feasible as it would 
mean the removal of a very large and important chestnut tree and 
the rebuilding of a significant length of retaining wall. A safe 
walking route has been provided to the rear of the verge area to 
link the bus stop and crossing.  

• A splitter island on Poppleton Road is needed to mount traffic 
signals on but has been located and designed to minimise impact 
on-road pedal cyclists.   

• The Left turn except buses marking will be revised and used 
correctly.   

• Issues turning out of Windmill Rise – scheme has been 
redesigned see paragraph 41.   

• Holgate Road/Acomb Road traffic signals no obvious route for 
cyclists on the south side of the junction – cyclists must either use 
the off road cycle path to the north of the road or ride in traffic as 

Page 49



there is insufficient space without affecting utility equipment or 
losing parking bays to create an outbound on road cycle lane at 
this location.  

North Yorkshire County Council 

56. North Yorkshire County Council wrote in support of the scheme. 

York Cycle Campaign 

57. Adrian Setter of the Campaign wrote to say that they do not support 
the use of bus lanes by motorcyclists. 

 
A59 Phase 3: Member Views 

Party Group Leaders 

58. Councillor D’Agorne of the Green Party commented that introducing a 
larger staggered pedestrian crossing refuge island across the mouth 
of Holgate Park Drive might cause problems for cyclists. 

Officer Response                                                                                                                    

59. The staggered crossing proposals and amendment of the pedestrian 
refuge island on Holgate Park Drive have been withdrawn. 

60. Additionally a dropped kerb access will be installed to the south of 
Holgate Park Drive to enable inbound cyclists who are cycling on 
road to ‘drop on’ to the off road cycle path to the north side of 
Poppleton Road. 

 
A59 Phase 1 and Phase 3 Traffic Regulation Orders 

61. The Traffic Regulation Orders needed for the lengths of bus lane in 
Phase 1 and bus lane and parking restriction amendments needed 
for Phase 3 have been advertised; conclusions have been made and 
are reported as follows.  

Phase 1 

62. No objections were received. 

Officer Response      

63. None needed.     

                                                                                                                                    

Page 50



Phase 3 

64. No objections were received in response to the advertisements 
placed in the press or placed in the locality. Five responses to the 
consultation exercise mentioned the TRO reference number and 
provided general comment o
[...]
n Space Land at Mayfield Grove York
	Annex 1 Report Decision Session 8 March
	Annex 2 Minutes - 8 March 2012 DS
	Annex 3 Competition process for suitable group -  Mayfields - v18 May 2012

	5a A59 Phase 2 and Phase 3 Bus Priorities - Highway Proposals Consultation and A59 Phase 1 and 3 Traffic Regulation Order Consultation
	Annex 1 - A59 Phase 1 Bus Priorities Consultation STUDY AREA
	ANNEX 2 - A59 Phase 2 External Consultations
	ANNEX 3 - A59 Phase 3 External Consultations
	Annex 4 - Phase 2 Post Consult Layout
	Annex 5 - Phase 3 Post Consult Changes
	OIC Annex Phase 3 Amended - Post Consult Changes




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR TRANSPORT, PLANNING & 
SUSTAINABILITY 

DATE 27 SEPTEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR REID 

 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
The Cabinet Member declared two personal and non prejudicial 
interests in both items on the agenda. 
 
In relation to Agenda Item 4 (Open Space at Mayfield Grove 
York) the Cabinet Member declared an interest, in that he lived 
close to the land under consideration. 
 
Regarding Agenda Item 5a (A59 Phase 2 and Phase 3 Bus 
Priorities-Highway Proposals Consultation and A59 Phase 1 
and 3 TRO Consultation) he declared an interest as he worked 
in an adjoining building to the areas under consideration. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 2 August 2012 be approved and signed by 
the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Details of the 
registrations are included under the relevant minute. 
 
 

12. OPEN SPACE LAND AT MAYFIELD GROVE YORK  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which asked him to 
confirm the progress made and actions taken on Open Space 
Land at Mayfield Grove following a decision made at the 
Cabinet Member Decision Session held on 8 March 2012 where 
the matter was considered previously. 
 
David Munley spoke on behalf of the Mayfield Community Trust, 
who rejected the Officer’s recommendation to approve Option 1, 
to hand over responsibility of the long term management of the 
land to York Natural Environment Trust (YNET). He felt that the 
track record of YNET was not credible given that they had failed 
to secure ownership and maintain the land in the past, when 
they had the responsibility to do this. He also added that he felt 
that YNET had little public support. 
 
Louise Cresser, the secretary of the Chase Residents 
Association (CRA) spoke about how the organisation did not 
know that YNET had been previously managing the land. She 
also stated that the Officer’s report did not mention the Mayfield 
Community Trust, which would be taking over the management, 
if the CRA bid was successful. She also felt that the successful 
bidder should be handed responsibility in perpetuity. This would 
then seek to avoid the successful applicant from ceding their 
responsibilities to the site.  
 
Bob Dick, from YNET spoke about YNET’s involvement in the 
site over many years and felt that they had the advantage of 
being an established trust with a track record in relation to the 
Mayfield Community Trust, which had been established 
recently. He informed the Cabinet Member although YNET had 
reported difficulties with a group of residents over the past 
couple of years, that he felt that this was not insurmountable 
and should not be used to portray YNET as not being engaged 
with the community. 
 



Gordon Campbell Thomas, a representative of the John Lally 
Foundation, who wished for the management of the land to be 
given over to the CRA, spoke. He reported that he had been the 
Chair of YNET in the 1990s, and outlined some history of their 
involvement in the site during that decade. He felt that as the 
CRA and Mayfield Community Trust had greater links to the 
local community that they should be entrusted with the site. 
 
Councillor Reid spoke about how she felt that the CRA should 
manage the site. She felt that as the open space had principally 
been set aside for development that the residents should be 
managing the land. She added that YNET had not shown plans 
of how they would manage the land, and that their bid wanted to 
restrict access on to the land. Additionally, she commented that 
YNET had not shown their plans for the site with all interested 
groups. Finally, she suggested that if the Cabinet Member did 
not decide on Option 2 that he should postpone making a 
decision to a later date. 
 
Officers told the Cabinet Member that a significant amount of 
time had been put in by both organisations in the preparation of 
their two bids.  
 
Further points were made by Officers on the scoring of the bids 
which included; 
 

• That the MCT bid was stronger than YNET on the levels of 
community engagement, in particular that YNET had only 
suggested  two community meetings a year. 
 

• That on management proposals YNET had achieved a 
higher score, as it was very clear on how they would 
manage the site. 
 

• The MCT bid said that they had a 10 year restoration plan, 
but their management plan did not outline how they would 
carry this out. 
 

• That the final scores between the bids were less than 10% 
apart. 
 

 
 
 



The Cabinet Member stated that he felt that both organisations 
were appointable to manage the land at Mayfield Grove, but that 
he had concerns in regards to YNET’s levels of community 
engagement. He also added in relation to the MCT bid, that 
uncertainties in their management plan had left him unsatisfied. 
He felt that further discussions needed to take place with both 
groups in order to address these concerns. 
He said it was preferable if both organisations could make a 
deal, as both could bring different expertise to the land 
management.  
 
The Cabinet Member decided to defer making a decision and 
urged to all those who were involved to allow for the space to be 
kept special. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the comments raised by the public, 

Councillors and interested organisations 
be noted. 
 

(iii) That the decision on securing future 
management arrangements for the land 
at Mayfield Grove be deferred. 

 
REASON: In order for further discussions to take 

place with the two bidding parties to 
clarify levels of community involvement 
and management plans.  

 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS: A59 PHASE 2 AND PHASE 3 BUS 
PRIORITIES- HIGHWAY PROPOSALS CONSULTATION AND 
A59 PHASE 1 AND 3 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER (TRO) 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report which requested him to 
consider the designs and approve proposals for immediate 
construction of bus priority works on Phase 2 and 3 of the A59 
bus corridor scheme as highlighted in an annex to the Officer’s 
report. 
 
Officers updated the Cabinet Member on an issue raised in the 
consultation period for the Phase 3 works in relation to a right 
hand turn into Tisbury Road.  



They added that they had amended the layout and markings to 
avoid making the use of the turn more difficult following the 
works. 
 
The Cabinet Member suggested a few amendments to the bus 
priority works under consideration that he felt needed to be 
added to the designs and proposals including; 
 

• That the use of anti pedestrian paving between the bus 
stop and the proposed crossing on Phase 3 of the A59 
bus corridor scheme be deleted, following concerns raised 
by the Police. 
 

• That there was a lack of facilities for cyclists and 
suggested that the pedestrian crossing refuge across the 
mouth of Holgate Park Drive be widened. Following a 
concern that this would make the inbound carriage 
narrower, he suggested that changes be made to the 
triangular island junction. 
 

• That a traffic survey be carried out before and after 
construction works to review the situation of commuter 
parking in nearby residential streets. 

 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the comments raised by the public, 

Councillors and interested organisations 
be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Officer’s response to the 
comments and proposed amendments to 
the design be noted. 

 
(iii) That the implementation of the schemes 

of Phase 2 (as set out in the drawing in 
Annex 4 of the report) and Phase 3 (as 
set out in the drawing to Annex 5 of the 
report) be agreed in line with the 
recommended improvements and the 
following amendments; 

 
 
 
 



• That Officers look again at the 
layout of the Acomb Road/Holgate 
Road/Poppleton Road junction to 
provide more space for cyclists if 
possible. 

 
• That Officers carry out a traffic 
survey before and after the 
construction of bus priority works 
to review the situation of 
commuters parking on residential 
streets in the area. 

 
(iv) That the addition of the proposed Traffic 

Regulation Orders to the city-wide order 
be approved. 

 
 

REASON: To inform the Cabinet Member of the 
consultation responses and to enable 
the works to proceed prior to inclement 
weather and the moratorium on highway 
works. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 


